## Preston|Gates|Ellis & Rouvelas|Meeds LLP

April 29, 2002

## Via Federal Express

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 990649B-TP

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed please find the original and 15 copies of the Errata to the Deposition of George S. Ford.

If you have any questions, please call me at (202) 661-3850.

Very truly yours,

Christopher S. Huther

Stutherac

CAF
CMP
COM
CTR
ECR
GCL
OPC
MMS
SEC
OTH

05055 MAY -98

## **ERRATA SHEET**

Proposed Corrections from Christopher S. Huther:

<u>Page</u>	<u>Line</u>	Corrections and/or Amendments
1	15	Insert "Inc." after "Verizon Florida"
5	10	Delete "on" after "progress"
10	4	Insert "," after "discussion"
11	21	Change "model" to "Model" (both instances)
12	13	Change "model" to "Model"
21	11	Insert "," after "3"
21	12	Delete "," after "capital"
22	25	Insert "," after "methodology"
23	1	Insert "," after "inputs"
30	20	Change "Lines" to "lines"
30	20	Insert "," after "Lines"
30	20	Insert "," after "21"
30	22	Change "model" to "Model"
31	7	Change "model" to "Model"
32	3	Change "model" to "Model"
32	7	Change "model" to "Model"
32	10	Insert "service" after "universe"
32	11	Change "No." to "Nos."
32	16	Change "model" to "Model"
32	20	Change "model" to "Model"

<u>Page</u>	Line	Corrections and/or Amendments
32	22	Change "adapted" to "adopted"
33	5	Change "model's" to "Model's"
33	9	Change "model's" to "Model's"
33	17	Change "model" to "Model"
34	10	Change "model" to "Model"
34	16	Change "models" to "Model's"
34	22	Change "model" to "Model"
35	5	Change "model" to "Model"
39	19	Delete "that" after "expected"
41	3	Change "model" to "Model"
42	5	Change "model" to "Model"
42	6	Change "Web" to "web"
42	15	Change "Web" to "web"
42	22	Change "Web" to "web"
43	7	Change "model" to "Model"
45	3	Change "model's" to "Model's"
45	5	Change "model" to "Model"
45	17	Change "models" to "Model"
48	12	Change "model" to "Model"
48	13	Change "Verizon's" to "Verizon"
48	24	Delete "at" Insert "that"
49	14	Change "model" to "Model"

<u>Page</u>	<u>Line</u>	<b>Corrections and/or Amendments</b>
50	3	Change "model" to "Model"
51	25	Change "model" to "Model"
52	7	Change "model" to "Model"
52	16	Change "model" to "Model"
52	24	Change "model" to "Model"
53	4	Change "model" to "Model"
53	5	Change "model" to "Model"
53	17	Change "model" to "Model"
56	19	Change "model" to "Model"
58	5	Change "model" to "Model"
58	16	Change "model" to "Model"
59	4	Change "model" to "Model"
59	11	Change "model" to "Model"
60	16	Change "model" to "Model"
61	14	Change "model" to "Model"
61	15	Insert "," after "aerial"
61	19	Change "model" to "Model"
62	6	Change "model" to "Model"
62	12	Change "model" to "Model"
62	17	Change "model" to "Model"
62	25	Change "model" to "Model"
63	7	Change "model" to "Model"

<u>Page</u>	<u>Line</u>	Corrections and/or Amendments
63	10	Change "model" to "Model"
63	13	Change "model" to "Model"
63	14	Change "model" to "Model"
63	16	Change "model" to "Model"
64	1	Change "model" to "Model"
64	3	Insert "and" after "switching"
64	4	Change "model" to "Module" (first occurrence)
64	4	Change "model" to "Model" (second occurrence)
64	10	Change "is" to "are"
64	10	Change "model" to "Model"
64	16	Change "model" to "Model"
65	6	Change "model" to "Model"
70	2	Insert "rate" after "BellSouth"
73	15	Change "replied" to "relied"
74	24	Change "model" to "Model"
76	7	Change "model" to "Model"
79	24	Change "model" to "Model"
82	17	Change "zone" to "Zone"
85	6	Change "model" to "Model"
85	17	Change "model" to "Model"
85	24	Change "model" to "Model"
88	8	Delete "." after "sorry"

<u>Page</u>	Line	Corrections and/or Amendments
88	8	Insert "" after "sorry"
89	12	Change "model" to "Model"
90	2	Change "model" "Model"
90	3	Delete "the"
90	3	Change "96-45-97160" to "96-45, 97-160"
90	11	Change "model" to "Model"
90	16	Insert "in" after "even"
90	21	Change "model" to "Model"
91	2	Change "model" to "Model"
91	12	Change "model" to "Model"
92	3	Change "model" to "Model"
94	2	Insert "," after "paper"
95	6	Insert "in" after "it's"
98	6	Change "Sharky" to "Sharkey"
98	13	Change "model" to "Model"
98	15	Change "model" to "Model"
99	14	Change "models" to "Models"
100	9	Change "model's" to "Model's"
101	5	Change "model" to "Model"
103	5	Change "model" to "Model"
104	13	Delete "," after "purposes"
104	14	Change "." to ","

<u>Page</u>	<u>Line</u>	<b>Corrections and/or Amendments</b>
104	16	Change "averaging" to "average"
105	11	Change "model's" to "Model's"
105	18	Change "model" to "Model"
122	24	Change "order" to "ordered"
127	24	Change "integrated" to "Integrated"
127	24	Change "cost" to "Cost"
127	24	Change "model" to "Model"
128	3	Change "of" to "in"
128	3	Change "integrated" to "Integrated"
128	3	Change "cost" to "Cost"
128	3	Change "model" to "Model"
128	23	Change "." to ","
129	12	Insert "," after "subject to"
129	12	Insert "," after "guess"
130	18	Insert "," after "Ford"

Proposed Corrections from George S. Ford:

<u>Page</u>	<u>Line</u>	Corrections and/or Amendments
8	6	Change "cause proceeding" to "cost proceedings"
11	10	Change "profit" to "proxy"
10	22	Change "permanent" to "per-minute"
14	16	Change "92-K plat" to "92 Cable Act"
14	22	Change "estimate" to "asset"

<u>Page</u>	<u>Line</u>	Corrections and/or Amendments
14	23-24	Change "11 to 5" to "11.25"
29	19	Change "and decision" to "in decisions"
36	24	Change "rights" to "rates"
49	5	Change "middle" to "model"
57	4	Change "statewide0" to "statewide"
69	14-15	Change "share" to "shares" (both instances)
70	7-8	Change "edit move" to "edit/move"
71	18	Change "multiplication charge" to "multiplication required"
78	16	Delete "is"
91	14	Change "switchboards" to "switch ports"
95	15	Change "imports" to "import"
108	6	Change "interruption" to "interpretation"
111	11	Change "bypassed" to "bypass"
116	15	Change "economists" to "economies"
122	14	Change "wise" to "wide"
127	5	Change "interim" to "entrant"

1			ERRATA SHEET	
2	PAGE	LINE	CORRECTIONS AND/OR AMENDMENTS	
3	<u> </u>	<u>la</u>	A "cause proceeding" & "cost proceedings"	14 <b>3</b> S
4		10	A "profit" to "proxy"	985
5	10	22	D"permanent" to "per-minute"	975
6	14	16	Δ"92-Kplat" to "92 Cable Act"	915
7	_14	22	D''estimate" to "asset"	9 <i>\$</i> 5
8	14	23/24	Δ"11 to 5" to "11.25"	975
9	29	19	D" and decision " to " in decisions"	92
10	36	24	D"rights" to "rates"	8Z5
11	49	5	D''middle " to "model"	925
12	57	4	D" Statewide O" to "Statewide"	95
13	<u>109</u>	14/15	D" share " to "Shares" (both)	985
14	70	713	D"edit move" to "edit/move"	925
15	71	18	D" Multiplication charge "to "multiplication	n
16			required "	
17	78	16_	delete "is"	945
18	91	14	D"Switch boards" to "Switch ports"	9 Z
19	95	15	D"imports" to "import"	42
20	108	6		775
21	711		A" bypassed " to "bypass"	
22	116	15	1 "cconomists" to "economies	82
23	122	<u> 14</u>	1" wise" to "wide"	92
24	127	5	D" interim " to "entrant"	135
25		-		

**DREYER & ASSOCIATES** 

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS

TAMPA 1-800-321-1545

LAKELAND

ST. PETERSBURG

SIGNATURE PAGE I, GEORGE STIRLING FORD, Ph.D., have read 2 the foregoing deposition given by me on March 1, 3 2002, in Tampa, Florida; and subject to the 4 5 corrections on the Errata Sheet, if any, my testimony reads as given by me in the foregoing б deposition. 7 8 SIGNED at  $\underline{\text{Ign}}$ , Florida, this 9 \_\_ day of \_March 10 11 12 13 GEORGE STIRLING FORD, Ph.D. 14 15 WITNESS my hand and seal this  $19^{46}$ 16 of March 17 18 19 20 Notary Public, State of Florida 21 My commission expires: (Reporter: Tonya Lee Serino) 22 (Case: Sprint/Verizon track) (Date of Depo: 3/1/02) 23 (Witness: George S. Ford) 24 SARAH GREENHAWT 25



MAR 1 2 2002

DREYER & ASSOCIATES REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS

RECEIVED

SIGNATURE PAGE I, GEORGE STIRLING FORD, Ph.D., have read 2 the foregoing deposition given by me on March 1, 3 2002, in Tampa, Florida; and subject to the 4 corrections on the Errata Sheet, if any, my 5 testimony reads as given by me in the foregoing 6 7 deposition. 8 SIGNED at ampg , Florida, this 9 day of  $_{-}$  Mam1.0 11 12 13 GEORGE STIRLING FORD, Ph.D. 14 15 WITNESS my hand and seal this 1916 March of 2002 17 SARAH GREENHAWT My Comm Exp. 4/10/04 18 No. CC 926184 ( LPersonally Known ( ) Other I.D. 19 20 Notary Public, State of Florida 21 My commission expires: 4/10/04 (Reporter: Tonya Lee Serino) 22 (Case: Sprint/Verizon track) (Date of Depo: 3/1/02) 23 (Witness: George S. Ford) 24 25

DREYER & ASSOCIATES

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS

LAKELAND

TAMPA 1-800-321-1545 ST. PETERSBURG